for promised benefits. Everyone expects to have an account
which is overperformed. This risk is predominant in the
actual operation.

Another risk is inflation rate. In this paper, we regard
inflation as one component of investment return. The invest-
ment return will provide some protection. The inflation
depreciates the value of future accumulated accounts.

Thenext risk is longevity. In this paper, we assume that the
future pension benefits will be paid until death. Regardless
of the possibility of ignoring this risk, it is traditionally
considered that a defined benefit plan puts this risk on the
employers and a defined contribution plan puts this risk on
the employees. In our opinion, this conclusion is reasonable
as a defined benefit plan/hybrid plan guarantees a promised
benefit.

Finally, the salary increase risk is considered. The salary
at retirement age is a predominant factor which needs
to be monitored. If the salary is relatively higher than

6 Discrete Dynamics in Nature and Society

Table 9: Results of sensitivity analysis (replacement ratio).

Tested
parameter Changes

Original
defined

contribution

Modified
defined

contribution
Hybrid plan

Investment
return

(+1%) 0.55% 1.45% 0.21%
(−1%) −0.50% −1.29% −0.19%

Salary
increase

(+1%) −0.50% −1.27% −1.89%
(−1%) 0.55% 1.46% 2.12%

Resource: model calculation results.

expected, there is more pressure and more contributions for
the certain pension plan. The final influence is uncertain.
In the assumption, the salary increase rate is predicted based
on the future service years.

4.5. Sensitivity Analysis. In order to measure the potential
risks for several retirement pension plans, the following
sensitivity analysis is completed. As we assume that the
pension benefits will be paid until death, longevity risk is not
considered in this part.The results are summarized in Table 9.

Based on the results in Table 9, it is evident that the